16 LC 110 0205

House Resolution 1273

By: Representative Thomas of the 56th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Ms. Kimberly G. Hollingshed; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Ms. Kimberly G. Hollingshed is the Grand Most Ancient Matron for Smooth
- 3 Ashlar Grand Court, Heroines of Jericho; and
- 4 WHEREAS, she is a member of the all-female department of Smooth Ashlar Grand Lodge,
- 5 serving in subordinate and Grand positions as well as at the national level; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Ms. Hollingshed has supported the Silver Foxes and 2nd Lone Wolf, who are
- 7 senior members of the Heroines of Jericho who are 65 years of age and older and have
- 8 contributed at least 30 years of active service, by attending their functions and going on trips
- 9 with them; and
- 10 WHEREAS, she is being honored with a church program called *Just Churching* on February
- 11 13, 2016; and
- 12 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 13 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body commend Ms. Kimberly G. Hollingshed.
- 16 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Ms.
- 18 Kimberly G. Hollingshed.